
PROPOSED RESOLUTION 
RES. W-4968 
WATER/RSK/BMD/AAS/ds4 

AGENDA ID #12538 
ITEM #13 

(Rev. 1) 12/4/2013 12:00 P.M. 
 

82837820 

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
 
DIVISION OF WATER AND AUDITS RESOLUTION NO. W-4968 
Water & Sewer Advisory Branch December 5, 2013 

 
 

R E S O L U T I O N 

(RES. W-4968), CYPRESS RIDGE SEWER COMPANY. 
ORDER AUTHORIZING A SURCHARGE OF $6.45 PER 
MONTH OVER A 24-MONTH PERIOD TO RECOVER 
LABOR COSTS FOR A TOTAL OF $58,007, WHICH IS  

4.5%, INCREASE IN GROSS ANNUAL REVENUE. 

 

SUMMARY 
 
By Advice Letter 19-SS filed June 4, 2013, Cypress Ridge Sewer Company requested an 
expense offset rate increase of $58,007 through a surcharge of $6.45 per month, which is 
a 4.5% annual revenue increase over a 24-month period, plus interest at the 90-day 
commercial paper rate, to cover additional labor costs incurred in 2011 and 2012.   
 
This resolution grants the request. This revenue increase will not result in a rate of 
margin greater than last authorized for Cypress. 
 

BACKGROUND 
 
Cypress Ridge Sewer Company (Cypress) is a Class D sewer utility which serves 367 
residential and 8 commercial sewer customers in its service area near the town of 
Arroyo Grande, in San Luis Obispo County.  The majority of customers are full-time 
residents, being a mixture of retired or working individuals.  Cypress’ present rates 
were established on May 28, 2013, by approval of Advice Letter (AL)-18-SS, which 
authorized a Consumer Price Index increase of 1.7% in gross annual revenues.   
 
The last general rate increase (GRC) for Cypress became effective on November 20, 
2009, by Resolution (Res.) W-4795, which approved a $98,628 or 29.8% increase in gross 
annual revenues with a rate of margin (ROM) of 20%. Ordering Paragraph 5 in Res. W-
4795 authorized Cypress to establish a memorandum account to post employee labor 
expenses exceeding $120,000 annually and allowed Cypress to apply for approval and 
collection of accumulated labor excesses. 



PROPOSED RESOLUTION 
RES. W-4968 
WATER/RSK/BMD/AAS/ds4 

AGENDA ID #12538 
ITEM #13 

(Rev. 1) 12/4/2013 12:00 P.M. 

 

2 

Cypress did not establish that separate memorandum account, but instead recorded 
these costs in a different labor account. Res.W-4946, adopted April 13, 2013, provided 
that although Cypress recorded these excess labor costs in the wrong account, it could 
recover excess labor costs for 2009 and 2010. Res.W-4946 also required that Cypress file 
for a GRC with a 2013 test year by September, 2013. Cypress filed a GRC on September 
3, 2013. 
 

NOTICE AND PROTESTS 
 

Cypress mailed AL 19-SS on June 4, 2013 to all ratepayers, adjacent utilities and persons 
on the general service list.  Service of these notices complied with General Order 96-B. 
The Division of Water and Audits (Division) received a protest from the Cypress Ridge 
Owners’ Association (CROA).  A review of the CROA protests is included in the 
Discussion below. 
 

DISCUSSION 

This Resolution authorizes the transfer of excess labor expenses totaling $58,007 to a 
balancing account for recovery. These excess labor expenses were incurred in 2011 and 
2012 and represent the excess labor cost which exceeded the $120,000 level adopted in 
Res. W-4795. This Resolution provides for the recovery of these excess labor costs for 
2011 and 2012 in the same manner that Res. W-4946 provided for recovery of similar 
costs for 2009 and 2010. 

Four factors need to be demonstrated to recover costs authorized to be tracked in a 
memorandum account: (a) the costs are not covered by other authorized rates; (b) it is 
appropriate for ratepayers to pay for these categories of costs in addition to otherwise 
authorized rates; (c) the utility acted prudently when it incurred these costs; and (d) the 
level of booked costs is reasonable.  Cypress has met these factors as follows: 

With respect to factor (a), Cypress has not recovered these excess labor costs through 
any other rate mechanism, and Cypress has incurred these costs before its next GRC. 
 
With respect to factors (b) and (c), it is appropriate that ratepayers bear these costs as 
Cypress acted prudently.  As noted in Res. W-4795, the contractor providing services to 
Cypress to operate the plant could not bring the plant into compliance with Regional 
Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) requirements which were to bring turbidity, 
chlorine levels, coliform bacteria levels and suspended solids within established norms. 
In addition Cypress was required to develop and implement a facility-wide compliance 
plan. .  Consequently, in order to meet RWQCB requirements, Cypress dismissed the 
contractor and used its own employees.  This change resulted in greater labor costs.  
However, by having Cypress’ employees operate the plant, the RWQCB Cleanup and 



PROPOSED RESOLUTION 
RES. W-4968 
WATER/RSK/BMD/AAS/ds4 

AGENDA ID #12538 
ITEM #13 

(Rev. 1) 12/4/2013 12:00 P.M. 

 

3 

Abatement Order was rescinded on May 19, 2011.  Thus, the utility acted prudently in 
incurring these costs, and it is appropriate that ratepayers bear the costs necessary for 
RWQCB compliance.   

With respect to factor (d), Cypress has continually diminished the excess labor costs to 
the point where they are approaching the $120,000 threshold set in Res. W-4795. The  

Commission therefore considers them reasonable.  

In setting rates for this resolution, we have balanced the financial requirements of 
Cypress with the rate concerns of its customers. Division calculated the allowable excess 
labor shown in Appendix B. Although this calculation slightly exceeds Cypress’ 
request, we will accept Cypress’ request. Cypress is in agreement with that amount. 
This results in a surcharge of $6.45 per month or 4.5% over 24 months.  

 
Cypress Ridge Owners’ Association (CROA) Protest 
 

 
CROA claims that “Cypress seeks to amortize the balance of the excess labor costs in a 
memorandum account that never existed permitting it to do so would constitute legal 
error.”   
 
In Res. W-4946 the Commission permitted Cypress to amortize the excess labor costs for 
2009 and 2010 and explained its rationale for adopting this amortization. In this 
resolution Cypress requests amortization of similar labor costs beyond the $120,000 
threshold for 2011 and 2012. Since these excess labor cost amounts were incurred before 
the adoption of Res. W-4946, and these costs were incurred for the same reason as 
discussed in Res. W-4946, the same rationale applies here.  
 
Res. W-4946 also addressed the use of the incorrect labor account for recovery of the 
excess labor costs. Res. W-49461 permitted this excess labor cost despite the fact that a 
special memorandum account was not established2. Accordingly, we apply the same 
reasoning in allowing recovery of the 2011 and 2012 excess labor costs. 
 
CROA filed a petition of rehearing (A.13-05-010 dated May 20, 2013) alleging legal error 
in W-4946.  CROA’s application is currently pending. 

 
 

                                              
1 Res. W-4946 was issued on April 13, 2013. 
2 Res. W-4946 page 4. 



PROPOSED RESOLUTION 
RES. W-4968 
WATER/RSK/BMD/AAS/ds4 

AGENDA ID #12538 
ITEM #13 

(Rev. 1) 12/4/2013 12:00 P.M. 

 

4 

 
COMPLIANCE 
 

Service by Cypress is now satisfactory.  There are no Commission orders requiring 
system improvements, nor are there any service problems requiring corrective actions. 

The utility has been filing annual reports as required. 
 

COMMENTS  
 

Public Utilities Code Section 311(g)(1) generally requires that resolutions must be 
served on all parties and subject to at least 30 days public review and comment prior to 
a vote of the Commission. 
 
Accordingly, this draft resolution was mailed to the utility and the protestants and was 
made available for public comment on October 31, 2013. 
 
Comments were received from CROA.  CROA takes exception to the text in the 
resolution that states that CROA did not explain the term “legal error” in its protest.  
Also, CROA states that it believes that W-4946 is unlawful and that this resolution 
therefore is unlawful too because it uses the same rationale as W-4946.  CROA goes on 
to state that consideration of this resolution is premature pending the outcome of its 
petition for rehearing.  To the extent changes were necessary to this resolution, they 
have been made herein. 
 

FINDINGS: 
 

1. The last general rate case (GRC) for Cypress Ridge Sewer Company (Cypress), 
Resolution (Res.) W-4795, issued on November 20, 2009, authorized Cypress to 
establish a memorandum account for labor costs over $120,000 per year. 

2. Although Cypress did not establish the authorized memorandum account, it 
recorded excess labor costs in a different labor account. Res. W-4946 allowed 
Cypress to recover those excess labor costs. 

3. Cypress should be allowed to recover excess labor costs for 2011 and 2012 in the 
same manner as Res. W-4946 allowed Cypress to recover similar excess labor 
costs for 2009 and 2010. 

4. The rates recommended by the Division of Water and Audits (Division) 
(Appendix A) are reasonable and should be adopted.   

5. Cypress Ridge Owners’ Association (CROA) protested Advice Letter (AL)-19-SS.  
All pertinent questions posed by CROA have been considered. 



PROPOSED RESOLUTION 
RES. W-4968 
WATER/RSK/BMD/AAS/ds4 

AGENDA ID #12538 
ITEM #13 

(Rev. 1) 12/4/2013 12:00 P.M. 

 

5 

 

 

6. CROA filed a petition of rehearing (A.13-05-010 dated May 20, 2013) alleging 
legal error in W-4946. 

7. CROA’s petition for rehearing application is currently pending. 

8. CROA’s protest should be denied as discussed in this resolution.  

9. Four factors need to be demonstrated to recover costs authorized to be tracked in 
a memorandum account: (a) the costs are not covered by other authorized rates; 
(b) it is appropriate for ratepayers to pay for these categories of costs in addition 
to otherwise authorized rates; (c) the utility acted prudently when it incurred 
these costs; and (d) the level of booked costs is reasonable.  Cypress has complied 
with these four factors. 

10. In order that requests of excess labor cost do not continue indefinitely, Cypress 
filed a GRC on September 3, 2013. 

11. An increase of $58,007 plus interest at the 90-day commercial paper rate is 
reasonable to be collected via a surcharge of $6.45 per month from each customer 
over a 24-month period. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



PROPOSED RESOLUTION 
RES. W-4968 
WATER/RSK/BMD/AAS/ds4 

AGENDA ID #12538 
ITEM #13 

(Rev. 1) 12/4/2013 12:00 P.M. 

 

6 

 

 

THEREFORE IT IS ORDERED THAT:   
 

1. Cypress Ridge Sewer Company is authorized to transfer $58,007 to a balancing 
account for recovery.   

2. For a period of 24 months beginning January 1, 2014, Cypress Ridge Sewer 
Company is authorized to include a monthly surcharge of $6.45 on all customers. 

3. Cypress Ridge Sewer Company is authorized to collect interest based on the 3-
month Commercial Paper Rate, as reported in the Federal Reserve Statistical Release 
on the uncollected amounts for this surcharge. 

4. Cypress Ridge Sewer Company is authorized to file a supplement to Advice Letter 
No. 19-SS to make effective the revised Schedules Nos. 1, Residential Flat Rate Sewer 
Service, and 2, Commercial Flat Rate Sewer Service, attached to this resolution, and 
to concurrently cancel its presently effective rate schedules.  The effective date of the 
revised rate schedules shall be five days after receipt of the supplement to Advice 
Letter No. 19-SS.   

5. The protest of the Cypress Ridge Owner’s Association is denied. 

6. This resolution is effective today.   

I certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, passed, and adopted at a 
conference of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California held on 
December 5, 2013; the following Commissioners voting favorably thereon: 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
  

PAUL CLANON 
Executive Director 



PROPOSED RESOLUTION 
RES. W-4968 
WATER/RSK/BMD/AAS/ds4 

AGENDA ID #12538 
ITEM #13 

(Rev. 1) 12/4/2013 12:00 P.M. 

 

7 

APPENDIX A 
 

CYPRESS RIDGE SEWER COMPANY 
 

Schedule No. 1  
Sheet 1 

 
RESIDENTIAL FLAT RATE SEWER SERVICE 

 
 

APPLICABILITY  
 

Applicable to all residential sewer service.  
 
TERRITORY 
 

Cypress Ridge, within Tract # 1933, including Golf Course Complex, San Luis Obispo 
County.  
 
RATES  

Per Connection  
   Per Month   
 

For all residential sewer service........…………..................... $108.21  
 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS  
 

1.  For a period of 36 months beginning April 29, 2013, all sewer service will have a  
monthly surcharge of $8.87, subject to interest at the 90-day commercial paper rate on  
the unpaid balance in the excess labor memorandum account.      
 

2.  For a period of 24 months beginning January 1, 2014, all sewer service will have a  (N) 
monthly surcharge of $6.45, subject to interest at the 90-day commercial paper rate (N) 
on the unpaid balance in the excess labor memorandum account.             (N) 

 

3.   All bills include the reimbursement fee set forth in Schedule No. UF.    
 

 



PROPOSED RESOLUTION 
RES. W-4968 
WATER/RSK/BMD/AAS/ds4 

AGENDA ID #12538 
ITEM #13 

(Rev. 1) 12/4/2013 12:00 P.M. 

 

8 

APPENDIX A (CONT.) 
 

CYPRESS RIDGE SEWER COMPANY 
Schedule No. 2  

Sheet 2 
 

COMMERCIAL FLAT RATE SEWER SERVICE 
 

APPLICABILITY  
 

Applicable to all commercial sewer service.  
 

TERRITORY  
 

Cypress Ridge, within Tract # 1933, including Golf Course Complex, San Luis Obispo 
County.  
 

RATES  
 

Per Connection  
    Per Month   
 

For Golf Pro Shop........................... $108.21  
For Golf Maintenance Facility.....  $108.21 
For Commercial/Office Facility...  $108.21 
For Pavilion.................................. .. $108.21       

      (D)  

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
 
1. A late charge will be imposed per Schedule No. LC.  
 
2. Bills will be rendered in advance of the period for which service will be provided.  
 
3. For a period of 36 months beginning February 1, 2013, all sewer service will have a 
     monthly surcharge of $8.87, subject to interest at the 90-day commercial paper rate  
     on the unpaid balance in the excess labor memorandum account.  
 
4. For a period of 24 months beginning January 1, 2014, all sewer service will have a   (N) 
     monthly surcharge of $6.45, subject to interest at the 90-day commercial paper rate (N) 
     on the unpaid balance in the excess labor memorandum account.            (N) 
    

5. All bills include the reimbursement fee set forth in Schedule No. UF.    (L)  

 

 END OF APPENDIX A 



PROPOSED RESOLUTION 
RES. W-4968 
WATER/RSK/BMD/AAS/ds4 

AGENDA ID #12538 
ITEM #13 

(Rev. 1) 12/4/2013 12:00 P.M. 

 

9 

APPENDIX B 

CYPRESS RIDGE SEWER COMPANY 

Cypress Ridge Sewer Employee Labor 

2011 Part-Time Ful l  Time Ful l  Time Supervisor Tota l  

Tota ls 22,500$     60,269$      46,121$        40,000$          168,890$     

Overage for 2011 168,890$        

Authorized basel ine -$120,000

Al lowable 2011 Excess 48,890$          

2012 Part-Time Ful l  Time Ful l  Time Supervisor Tota l  

Tota ls 21,321$     49,551$      20,716$        37,987$          129,575$     

Overage for 2012 129,575$        

Authorized basel ine -$120,000

Al lowable 2012 Excess 9,575$            

Tota l  overage (2011 + 2012) 58,465$        

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

END OF APPENDIX B  



PROPOSED RESOLUTION 
RES. W-4968 
WATER/RSK/BMD/AAS/ds4 

AGENDA ID #12538 
ITEM #13 

(Rev. 1) 12/4/2013 12:00 P.M. 

 

10 

 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
I certify that I have by either electronic mail or postal mail, this day, served a true copy 
of Proposed Resolution No. W-4968 on all parties in these filings or their attorneys as 
shown on the attached lists. 
 
Dated October 31, 2013, at San Francisco, California. 
 
 
 
  /s/ DANIEL SONG 

Daniel Song 

 
 

Parties should notify the Division of Water 
and Audits, Fourth Floor, California Public 
Utilities Commission, 505 Van Ness Avenue, 
San Francisco, CA 94102, of any change of 
address to ensure that they continue to receive 
documents. You must indicate the Resolution 
number on which your name appears. 
 

 



PROPOSED RESOLUTION 
RES. W-4968 
WATER/RSK/BMD/AAS/ds4 

AGENDA ID #12538 
ITEM #13 

(Rev. 1) 12/4/2013 12:00 P.M. 

 

11 

CYPRESS RIDGE SEWER CO. 
 

ADVICE LETTER NO. 19-SS 
SERVICE LIST 

 
 
 

California Regional Water Control Bd. 
Attn. David Le Caro 
895 Aerovista Place, Ste. 101 
San Luis Obispo, CA 93401-7906 
DLaCaro@waterboards.ca.gov 

Thomas J. MacBride Jr. 
505 Sansome Ste. Ste. 900 
San Francisco, CA 94111 
tmacbride@goodinmacbride.com 

Michael LeBrun, NCSD Mgr. 
mlebrun@ncsd.ca.gov 

Ron Green 
rgreen2275@charter.net  

 Rural Water Company 
ruralwater@me.com 

 

Denis Kruger 
Golden State Water Company 
dikruger@gswater.com 

 

 
 

mailto:DLaCaro@waterboards.ca.gov
mailto:tmacbride@goodinmacbride.com
mailto:mlebrun@ncsd.ca.gov
mailto:rgreen2275@charter.net
mailto:ruralwater@me.com
mailto:dikruger@gswater.com

